

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

AMERICAN SOCIETY FOR THE PREVENTION)
OF CRUELTY TO ANIMALS, et al.,)
)
Plaintiffs,)
)
v.) Civ. No. 03-2006 (EGS/JMF)
)
FELD ENTERTAINMENT, INC.,)
)
Defendant.)
_____)

**PLAINTIFFS' POST-HEARING BRIEF REGARDING PLAINTIFFS'
COMPLIANCE WITH THE COURT'S AUGUST 23, 2007 ORDER**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 4

 A. FEI’s Discovery Requests And Plaintiffs’ Provision Of Extensive
 Information Concerning The Funding Of Mr. Rider’s Public
 Education Campaign Prior To The August 23, 2007 Order 4

 B. The August 2007 Discovery Order And Plaintiffs’ Response
 To It. 12

ARGUMENT 19

 A. The Stringent Standards For Civil Contempt. 19

 B. FEI Has Not Proven Through Clear And Convincing Evidence
 That Plaintiffs Violated The August 23, Order; To The Contrary,
 The Evidence Demonstrates That Plaintiffs Complied With It. 21

 C. FEI Has Not Proven Through Clear And Convincing Evidence
 That Plaintiffs Violated A Specific And Unambiguous Judicial Directive. 30

 D. At Minimum, Plaintiffs’ Response To The August 23, 2007 Order Reflects
 Substantial Good Faith Compliance. 40

CONCLUSION 45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES	PAGE
<u>AFL-CIO v. FEC</u> , 333 F.3d 168 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	36
<u>America Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to Animals v. Ringling Brothers and Barnum & Bailey Circus</u> , 233 F.R.D. 209 (D.D.C. 2006)	29, 30
<u>America Association of Collegiate Registrars & Admissions Officers v. America Universities Admission Program, Inc.</u> , No. 06-137, 2007 WL 2258457 (D.D.C. Aug. 6, 2007)	19, 20
<u>Armstrong v. Executive Office of the President</u> , 1 F.3d 1274 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	19, 20
<u>Athridge v. Aetna Casualty and Surety Co.</u> , 184 F.R.D. 181 (D.D.C. 1998)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Broderick v. Donaldson</u> , 437 F.3d 1226 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	19, 31, 34
<u>Cal. Artificial Stone Paving Co. v. Molitor</u> , 113 U.S. 609 (1885)	19
<u>Department of Housing and Urban Development v. Rucker</u> , 535 U.S. 125 (2002)	33
<u>Cobell v. Babbitt</u> , 37 F. Supp. 2d 6 (D.D.C. 1999)	<i>passim</i>
<u>D'Onofrio v. SFX Sports Group, Inc.</u> , 247 F.R.D. 43 (D.D.C. 2008)	4, 25
<u>Fautek v. Montgomery Ward & Co., Inc.</u> , 96 F.R.D. 141 (N.D. Ill. 1982)	25
<u>Feld Entertainment, Inc. v. America Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to Animals</u> , 523 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2007)	16
<u>Food Lion v. United Food and Commercial Workers Int'l Union</u> , 103 F.3d 1007 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	20, 40, 42

International Longshoremen's Association v. Philadelphia Marine Trade Association,
389 U.S. 64 (1967) 19

Intern'l Action Ctr. v. United States,
207 F.R.D. 1 (D.D.C. 2002) 13

Joshi v. Prof'l Health Services, Inc.,
817 F.2d 877 (D.C. Cir. 1987) 19, 40

Landmark Legal Foundation v. EPA,
272 F. Supp. 2d 70 (D.D.C. 2003) 19, 20, 41

Meijer, Inc. v. Warner Chilcott Holdings Co., III, Ltd.,
245 F.R.D. 26 (D.D.C. 2007) 32

NLRB v. Blevins Popcorn Co.,
659 F.2d 1173 (D.C. Cir. 1981) 20, 45

Plumbers & Steamfitters Local 342 v. NLRB,
598 F.2d 216 (D.C. Cir. 1979) 19

Sendi v. Prudential-Bache Securities,
100 F.R.D. 21 (D.D.C. 1983) 38

Stewart v. O'Neill,
225 F. Supp. 2d 6 (D.D.C. 2002) 42

Teamsters Local Union No. 96 v. Wash. Gas Light Co.,
466 F. Supp. 2d 360 (D.D.C. 2006) 40

United States v. Young,
107 F.3d 903 (D.C. Cir. 1997) 20

Washington-Baltimore Newspaper Guild, Local 35, of the Newspaper Guild, AFL-CIO-CLC
v. Washington Post Co.,
626 F.2d 1029 (D.C. Cir. 1980) 1

In re Williams,
215 B.R. 289 (D.R.I. 1997) 32

Wyoming v. USDA,
208 F.R.D. 449 (D.D.C. 2002) 13, 28

America Association of Collegiate Registrars,
2007 WL 2258457 21

FEDERAL STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 636(e) 3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 37(a) 32

MISCELLANEOUS

8a Charles Alan Wright et al., Federal Practice & Procedure § 2177 (2008) 2, 39
M. Rediker, The Slave Ship 325-28 (Viking 2007) 5
